

No. 23-35267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Linda CABELLO GARCIA,
on behalf of herself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; Alejandro
MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security; Ur M. JADDOU,
Director, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 3:22-cv-05984 – Honorable Barbara J. Rothstein

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Matt Adams
Glenda M. Aldana Madrid
Leila Kang
Aaron Korthuis

NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Ave. Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
206.957.8611

Jason Baumetz

ALASKA IMMIGRATION
JUSTICE PROJECT
431 West 7th Ave. Suite 208
Anchorage, AK 99501
907.279.2457

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 1252(a)(2)(B) is directed at cases in removal proceedings.	3
A. Context informs the “plain” meaning of the “regardless” clause.	3
B. <i>Patel</i> does not compel a finding that no jurisdiction exists.	9
C. Canons of statutory construction support a finding of jurisdiction.	12
1. The strong presumption of judicial review of agency action applies.	12
2. Constitutional avoidance similarly applies.	13
3. The canon against absurdity also applies.	14
II. Interpreting § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) to bar review violates the Constitution as applied in this case.	16
A. Ms. Cabello is entitled to due process rights that guarantee, at a minimum, judicial review of her legal claims.	16
B. The availability of judicial review for questions of law safeguards the separation of powers.	19
C. The Suspension Clause requires judicial review for Ms. Cabello.	22
III. The Administrative Procedure Act (APA) provides for review of legal questions like the one presented here.	23
IV. Ms. Cabello properly pled a cognizable claim for relief, as USCIS has no discretion to violate the law.	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abuzeid v. Mayorkas</i> , 62 F.4th 578 (2023)	18
<i>ANA Int’l, Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	11
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	18
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	6
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	12
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28, 29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	14
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	20, 21

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994).....20

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989).....4

Dubin v. United States,
599 U.S. 110 (2023).....4

Ex Parte McCardle,
74 U.S. 506 (1869).....20

Gon v. Gonzales,
534 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2008).....19

Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,
140 S.Ct. 1062 (2020).....13

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....23

Hernandez v. Ashcroft,
345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)28

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 13, 23

Jilin Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Chertoff,
447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006)10

Keene-Stevens v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
72 F.4th 1015 (9th Cir. 2023)4

Lee v. USCIS,
592 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2010) 9, 10

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996).....20

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S.Ct. 1308 (2020).....4

McSherry v. City of Long Beach,
584 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2009)18

Mejia Rodriguez v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
562 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2009)10

Mendoza v. Mayorkas,
No. 23-20043, 2023 WL 6518152 (5th Cir. Oct. 5, 2023)..... 11, 12

Mendoza-Linares v. Garland,
51 F.4th 1146 (9th Cir. 2022)21

Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.,
138 S.Ct. 883 (2018).....8

Molina Herrera v. Garland,
No. 21-17052, 2022 WL 17101156 (9th Cir. Nov. 22, 2022).....11

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....17

N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....21

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....27

Patel v. Garland,
596 U.S. 328 (2022)..... passim

Perez Perez v. Wolf,
943 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2019)24

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)17

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 4, 5, 6

Rubio Hernandez v. USCIS,
643 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (W.D. Wash. 2022)9

Sanchez v. Mayorkas,
141 S.Ct. 1809 (2021).....5

Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States,
345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003)24

Tang v. Reno,
77 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1996)7

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
598 U.S. 264 (2023).....4

United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
310 U.S. 534 (1940).....15

United States v. Osuna-Alvarez,
788 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2015)6

Washington v. Chu,
558 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2009)26

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
575 U.S. 665 (2015).....22

Woods v. Carey,
722 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2013)12

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 4, 5, 6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(e)18

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(ii)21

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(iv)21

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)3

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i).....1, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)1

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)21

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)25

8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)(2)(A).....25

8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)(2)(B) 26, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(1)(C)(ii)27

8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(2)26

8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(2)(A)26

8 U.S.C. § 1255(m) 26, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(1)(B)28

8 U.S.C. § 125929

U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i)21

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005) (Conf. Rep.)8

Regulations

22 C.F.R. § 40.20218
22 C.F.R. § 41.6318

Rules

5th Cir. R. 47.5.4.....11
9th Cir. Rule 36-3(a)11

Other Authorities

Curtis A. Bradley & Neil S. Siegel, Historical Gloss, Constitutional Convention,
and the Judicial Separation of Powers, 105 Georgetown L.J. 255 (2017)19
Erwin Chemerinsky, *A Framework for Analyzing the Constitutionality of
Restrictions on Federal Court Jurisdiction in Immigration Cases*, 20 Immigr. &
Nat’y L. Rev. 295 (1999)21
The Federalist No. 80 (Hamilton)19
